
PB #: 21014 
Contract Requisition Number: R430127 

Contract Number: B0001466 
Vendor Number: V012258  

 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 
COMMODITY OR SERVICE: Kenwood Handheld Two-Way Radios with Programming  
 
PERIOD OF CONTRACT:   July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 
 
This Supplemental Agreement is entered into by and between the Milwaukee Board of School Directors 
(“MPS”) and General Communications, Inc. (“Contractor”). 
 
Whereby, MPS agrees to direct the purchase and Contractor agrees to supply such commodities cited 
above in accordance with NASPO ValuePoint Contract for Public Safety Equipment 06913 (“NASPO 
Contract # 06913”) lead by the State of Washington (“Lead State”) between JVCKENWOOD USA 
Corporation and the subsequent participating addendum with the State of Wisconsin Contract # 505ENT-
O16-SAFETYCOMM-04 (the “Participating Addendum”) this Supplemental Agreement is executed 
pursuant to that Contract.  

 
Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the relationship with MPS is non-exclusive and MPS may 
contract with as many additional entities as MPS, in MPS’s sole discretion, sees fit. 
 
Contractor agrees to include pricing and delivery for the two-way radios and programming in accordance 
to the “Pricing of Radio Packages” attached hereto and incorporated as Exhibit A.   
 
Model numbers and pricing are subject to change during this contract time period.  General 
Communications Inc. will give a 30-day notice of such changes for MPS approval. 
 
This Supplemental Agreement, along with NASPO Contract # 06913 and the Participating Addendum, 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this contract. All 
prior understandings, agreements, correspondence and discussions of the parties are merged into and 
made a part of this Agreement. To the extent that the terms of the documents conflict, the terms of this 
Supplemental Agreement shall control. 

 
Total compensation under this Agreement will not exceed $600,000.00. 
 
No amendment or modification of any provision of this Contract shall be effective unless the same shall 
be in writing and signed by authorized signatories of both parties. 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



PB #: 21014 
Contract Requisition Number: R430127 

Contract Number: B0001466 
Vendor Number: V012258  

GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL 
       DIRECTORS 
 
 
By:        By:        
        Authorized Representative            Martha Kreitzman  

      Chief Financial Officer 
       
Date:        Date:        
 
2880 Commerce Park Drive    By:        
Fitchburg, WI 53719            Keith P. Posley, Ed.D. 
(262) 439-2000           Superintendent of Schools 
Tax ID:  

Date:         
 
Budget Code: 000-0-0-000-BL-ECTS  

By:          
        Robert E. Peterson, President 

       Milwaukee Board of School Directors  
 

Date:        
     

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



PB #: 21014 
Contract Requisition Number: R430127 

Contract Number: B0001466 
Vendor Number: V012258  

EXHIBIT A 
 

Pricing of Radio Packages 
 

NX-P500K Package    List Price $280.00    MPS Price $196.00    +Programming $12.00   
This Unit is a smaller lightweight unit to be used in Elementary Schools only on a limited 
basis.  
450-470 MHz UHF 2-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver  
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion battery (KNB-81L), Antenna (Fixed), Belt Clip Holder (KBH-22W)Fast 
Battery Charger (KSC-50K)  
Standard Warranty-2 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 

 
 

NX-340UK Package List Price $375.00     MPS Price $260.25    +Programming $12.00   
This Unit is Recommended as a general replacement upgrade for all analog/digital radio in 
the district.  
450-520 MHz, UHF 5-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver,16 Ch / 2 Zones-Non-Display 
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion Battery (GKNB-45L), Antenna (KRA-26M), Belt Clip (KBH-10) 
Fast Battery Charger (KSC-35SK) and 2-pin connector cap  
Standard Warranty-3 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 
 

 
NX-3320K2 Package  List Price $707.50    MPS Price $495.25    +Programming $12.00 
This unit should only be purchased by School Safety or authorized by School Safety. 
450-520 MHz UHF, 5-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver, 260 Ch/ Standard Display  
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion battery (GKNB-57LX), Antenna (KRA-27M), Belt clip (KBH-11), 
Fast battery charger (KSC-25SK) and 2-pin connector cap  
Standard Warranty-3 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 

 
 

Model numbers and pricing are subject to change during this contract time period.  General 
Communications Inc. will give a 30-day notice of such changes for MPS approval.” 

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS





  
  

     
         

   
  

 

   

       

    

    

               
             

               
    

                  
    

                 
       

            
      

 
   
         
   
   
  

  
   

     
    
   

   
  
  
   

  
            
             

         
               

      

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
         

   
  

 

   

       

    

   

              
            

            
          

               
            
              
             

              
             
         

    
            

         
            

   
            

              
             

                 
               

              
                 
                

   

           
              
            

             
              

            
              

             

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS





  
  

     
      

     
    

    

        

              
          

            
              
                

              
        

              

           
               

                   
          

           
         

             
            

              

              
          

           

          
            

   

              

          

           
            

            

            
         

           
                  

               
             

              

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

              
              

               
              

         

         
             

             
               

         

                 
 

           
              

          

             
 

           
          

              
 

     

      

             
           

              
          

                
               

            
             

        

                 
             

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

             
  

             
           

             
             

     

       
              

                  
      

              
   

                
 

                  
     

               
  

      

            

            
           

       

              
               

                
    

  
             

     
             

         
               

              
            

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

                 
 

  
               

        
             

 
              

              
           
     

            
              

         

                 
                

  

           
                

               
       

             
              

             
             

                
            
           

             
       

             
      

           
               

                 
  

                
               

      

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

                 
              

               
              

               
              
             

               
     

                
              

         
              

       

          
             

           
             
             

              
           

            
 

              
             

                
             

            

              

           
  

             
        

               

           
               

                 
                

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

            
       

            
               

               
               
  

           
                
              
                

            
            
                

             
     

         
              
                 

              
               

               
                 
                

          

            
             

           
               

                
               

                 
             
               

         

               
             

               
              

              
           

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

                 
                 

              
                

              

   
                
          

               
              
                  

 
                 

               
 

              
              

                
               

      

              
               

                  
               
   

            
             

              
       

             
             

           
                 

                   
           
             

 

            
                

                 

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

             
             

               
                
                 

                 
               

               
          

                
              

        

           
             

               
            
               

               
          

             
                 

             
            

             
              

               
               

             
              

                
      

              
               

              
              

              
              

           
            

              

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

               
  

              
             

              
                

                
     

               
 

              
              

           

             
             

           
             

               
             

               
      

              
                 

           
           

            
         

          
            

         

               
             
              

               
             

              
              
              

           

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

             
   

             
            

                
                

               
              

                
             

                 
 

              
            

           
                 
           

          
      

                
               

               
              

              
             

          

            
                

             
     

                
                
                  

              
    

                 
  

              
                 

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
     

    

               
              

         

              
                 

            

              
                  

              
  

            
              

              
            

             
            
              

                
                 

               
  

              
              

                
             

              

                
                 

                
     

              
               

                
               

                 
                  

              
               

            

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
      

     
    

    

               
                 

            
             
               

         

              
               

             
      

             
                

                 
  

                 
              
                  

             
            

                 
    

               
               

          

               
                 

              

                 
                  

                
            

     

              
               

             
          

                
                

             

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
         

      
    

      
    

          
 

  
           

           
           
            

  
     

            
        

  
             

           
          

            
            

          
         

          
           

        
           

          
  

           
          
         

             
  

            
             
 

             
             

            
          

       

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



  
  

     
         

      
    

    
         

         
          

             
         

        

 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS







 
PRICING SHEET #1 

MPS Purchase of KENWOOD Portables (Two-Way Radios) 05/18/2021 
Vendor:  General Communications Inc.  Sales Rep Info:  John Tramburg  
12130 W Carmen Ave     Office Main # (262) 439-2000 
Milwaukee WI, 53225    Direct # (262) 439-2126 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Pricing of Radio Packages: (Digital/Analog) 
 

NX-P500K Package    List Price $280.00    MPS Price $196.00    +Programming $12.00   
This Unit is a smaller lightweight unit to be used in Elementary Schools only on a limited 
basis. Production has stopped on this model due to the chip shortage. We have 82 in stock at 
this time with no replacement model announced as of yet. 
450-470 MHz UHF 2-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver  
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion battery (KNB-81L), Antenna (Fixed), Belt Clip Holder (KBH-22W)Fast 
Battery Charger (KSC-50K)  
Standard Warranty-2 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 

 
 

NX-340UK Package List Price $375.00     MPS Price $260.25    +Programming $12.00   
This Unit is Recommended as a general replacement upgrade for all analog/digital radio in 
the district. We have 297 currently in stock. 
450-520 MHz, UHF 5-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver,16 Ch / 2 Zones-Non-Display 
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion Battery (GKNB-45L), Antenna (KRA-26M), Belt Clip (KBH-10) 
Fast Battery Charger (KSC-35SK) and 2-pin connector cap  
Standard Warranty-3 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 
 

 
NX-3320K2 Package  List Price $707.50    MPS Price $495.25    +Programming $12.00 
This unit should be authorized by Milwaukee Public Schools before purchasing. 
450-520 MHz UHF, 5-Watt, Digital/Analog Transceiver, 260 Ch/ Standard Display  
Fully equipped w/ Li-ion battery (GKNB-57LX), Antenna (KRA-27M), Belt clip (KBH-11), 
Fast battery charger (KSC-25SK) and 2-pin connector cap  
Standard Warranty-3 years (All Accessories/Options: Warranty-1 year) 
Delivery Included 
 
Model numbers and pricing are subject to change. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact John Tramburg using information above 

(ATTACHMENT 19) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS




